

No. 07-901

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner,

vs.

THOMAS EUGENE ICE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Oregon

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

*PETER GARTLAN
Chief Defender
ERNEST G. LANNET
Senior Deputy Public Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
Legal Services Division
1320 Capitol Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-7869
Telephone: (503) 378-3349

Counsel for Respondent

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT FOR DENYING A WRIT	2
A. There is no significant conflict – nor will there be – among the state courts of last resort on the federal question presented.....	3
B. Even in Oregon, the decision below is almost inconsequential to consecutive sentencing.	11
C. This case is not a good vehicle to resolve the question presented because the State of Oregon continues to cast doubt as to the proper interpretation of Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123.	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Alameda v. State</i> , 235 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. Crim. App.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 629 (2007)	2
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	1
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	1, 6, 8, 11, 14
<i>Callahan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Lykus</i> , 406 Mass. 135, 546 N.E.2d 159 (1989)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Rickabaugh</i> , 706 A.2d 826 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997)	10
<i>Cook v. Hudson</i> , 429 U.S. 165 (1976)	14
<i>Duquette v. Warden, N.H. State Prison</i> , 154 N.H. 737, 919 A.2d 767 (2007)	10
<i>Gomez v. Tennessee</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1209 (2007), <i>on remand sub nom.</i> <i>State v. Gomez</i> , 239 S.W.3d 733 (Tenn. 2007)	3
<i>Gould v. State</i> , 2006 WY 157, 151 P.3d 261 (2006), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> <i>Gould v. Wyoming</i> , 128 S. Ct. 125 (2007)	2
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	8
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976)	9

<i>In re VanDelft</i> , 158 Wn. 2d 731, 147 P.3d 573 (2006), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> <i>Washington v. VanDelft</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2876 (2007).....	2, 8
<i>Juhl v. People</i> , 172 P.3d 896 (Colo. 2007).....	7
<i>Mott v. State</i> , 273 Ind. 216, 402 N.E.2d 986 (1980).....	6
<i>Ohio v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470, 109 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2006 Ohio 856, <i>cert. den. sub nom. Foster v. Ohio</i> , 127 S. Ct. 442 (2006).....	8
<i>People v. Azaz</i> , 41 A.D.3d 610, 837 N.Y.S.2d 339 (N.Y. App. Div.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 920, 875 N.E.2d 894, 844 N.Y.S.2d 175 (2007).....	10
<i>People v. Black</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 799, 161 P.3d 1130 (2007), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> <i>Black v. California</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (Jan. 14, 2008).....	2, 4
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 220 Mich. App. 680, 560 N.W.2d 80 (1996).....	10
<i>People v. Clifton</i> , 69 P.3d 81 (Colo. App. 2001), <i>reaff'd in part</i> , 74 P.3d 519 (Colo. App. 2003).....	7
<i>People v. Grady</i> , 40 A.D.3d 1368, 838 N.Y.S.2d 207 (N.Y. App. Div.), <i>appeal</i> <i>denied</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 923, 875 N.E.2d 897, 844 N.Y.S.2d 178 (2007).....	10
<i>People v. Lehmkuhl</i> , 117 P.3d 98 (Colo. App. 2004), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> <i>Lehmkuhl v. People</i> , 2005 WL 1864138 (Colo. 2005), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Lehmkuhl v. Colorado</i> , 546 U.S. 1109 (2006).....	2, 7
<i>People v. Wagener</i> , 196 Ill. 2d 269, 752 N.E.2d 430, <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> <i>Wagener v. Illinois</i> , 534 U.S. 1011 (2001).....	2
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Cemetery</i> , 349 US 70 (1955).....	14

<i>Smylie v. State</i> , 823 N.E.2d 679 (Ind.), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Smylie v. Indiana</i> , 546 U.S. 976 (2005).....	2, 6
<i>State v. Agee</i> , A128672 (Or. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2008)	14
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2007 WL 1836175 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 25, 2007), <i>perm. to appeal granted</i> (Tenn. Oct. 15, 2007)	3
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2007 WL 2051446 (Tenn. Crim. App. July 19, 2007), <i>perm. to appeal granted</i> (Tenn. Dec. 17, 2007)	3
<i>State v. Hagberg</i> , S054997 (Nov. 29, 2007), <i>review allowed</i> , ___ Or. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (Jan. 16, 2008).....	14
<i>State v. Higgins</i> , 2007 WL 2792938 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 27, 2007)	3
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 859 N.E.2d 677 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)	6
<i>State v. Ice</i> , 343 Or. 248, 170 P.3d 1049 (2007).....	1, 9, 12, 13, 15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 250 Or. 59, 440 P.2d 371 (1968).....	12
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 2007 ME 84, 927 A.2d 398 (Me.), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> <i>Keene v. Maine</i> , 128 S. Ct. 490 (2007)	2
<i>State v. Loftin</i> , A132948 (Or. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2007).....	14, 17, 18
<i>State v. Miller</i> , ___ Or. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (Jan. 30, 2008) (A126149), <i>modifying on recons.</i> , 214 Or. App. 494, 166 P.3d 591 (2007).....	14
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 235 Neb. 15, 453 N.W.2d 454 (1990).....	10

<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , A127563 (Or. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2007).....	14
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 85 N.M. 140, 509 P.2d 1335 (1973).....	10
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 334 Md. 576, 640 A.2d 1104 (1994)	10
<i>State v. Senske</i> , 692 N.W.2d 743 (Minn. App.), review denied (Minn. May 17, 2005)	4, 5
<i>Tilley v. State</i> , 912 P.2d 1140 (Wyo. 1996).....	10
<i>Treece v. State</i> , 365 S.C. 134, 616 S.E.2d 424 (2005)	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8
<i>Vandergriff v. State</i> , 125 P.3d 360 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005)	5, 6
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
2005 Or. Laws, ch. 463	11
ALA. CODE § 14-4-9(a) (LexisNexis 1995).....	10
ALASKA STAT. § 12.55.127 (2006)	5
ALASKA STAT. § 12.55.025(e), (g) (2003) (repealed 2004)	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-708 (Supp. 2007)	10
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-4-403 (Michie 2006).....	10
CAL. PENAL CODE § 669 (West 1999).....	4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-11-309(1)(a) (2001)	7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-406(1)(a) (2004).....	7
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 53a-37 (West 2007).....	10

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 3901(d) (2001).....	10
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 921.16 (West Supp. 2007)	10
GA. CODE ANN. § 17-10-10 (2004).....	10
HAW. REV. STAT. § 706-668.5 (1993).....	10
IDAHO CODE § 18-308 (Michie 2004)	10
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-38-1-7.1 (West 2005)	6
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-38-1-7.1(d)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2007).....	7
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-50-1-2 (West 2004).....	6
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-50-2-1.3 (West 2005)	6
IOWA CODE § 901.8 (2003)	10
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-4608 (1995)	10
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 532.110(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2007)	10
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. Art. 883 (1997)	10
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 333.7401 (West Supp. 2007).....	10
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 768.7b (West 2000)	10
MINN. STAT. § 609.342 (2002).....	5
MISS. CODE ANN. § 99-19-21 (2007).....	10
MO. ANN. STAT. § 558.026 (West 1999)	10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-18-401(4) (2007)	10
NEV. REV. STAT. 176.035 (2007).....	10
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-1354 (2005)	10
N.D. CENT. CODE § 12.1-32-11(1) (1997)	10

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:44-5 (West 2005).....	10
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 70.25 (McKinney Supp. 2008).....	10
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, § 976 (West 2003).....	10
OR. REV. STAT. §§ 136.760–.792 (2007).....	11
OR. REV. STAT. § 136.760(2) (2007).....	12
OR. REV. STAT. § 136.776 (2007).....	12
OR. REV. STAT. § 137.123 (2007).....	2
OR. REV. STAT. § 137.123(1) (2007).....	13
OR. REV. STAT. § 137.123(2) (2007).....	12, 13, 15, 16
OR. REV. STAT. § 137.123(4) (2007).....	13
OR. REV. STAT. § 137.123(5)(a) (2007).....	13, 15
OR. REV. STAT. § 137.123(5)(b) (2007).....	13, 15
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 12-19-5 (2002).....	10
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-6-6.1 (Supp. 2003).....	10
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. Art. 42.08 (Vernon 2006).....	10
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-3-401 (2003).....	10
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-308 (2004).....	10
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, § 7032 (1998).....	10
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 61-11-21 (LexisNexis 2005).....	10
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 9.94A.535 (West Supp. 2008).....	9
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 9.94A.537 (West Supp. 2008).....	9
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 9.94A.589(1)(a) (West 2003).....	9
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 973.15 (West 2007).....	10

Miscellaneous Authorities

J. BISHOP, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1872)	14
W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	11
ARTHUR W. CAMPBELL, LAW OF SENTENCING (3d ed. 2004)	3
OFFICE OF THE STATE COURT ADM’R, SUP. CT. OF OR., STATISTICAL REPORT RELATING TO THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF THE STATE OF OREGON: FIRST HALF 2007 (2007), <i>accessible at</i> http://www.ojd.state.or.us/osca/2007Statistics.htm	12
Press Release, Oregon Supreme Court (Jan. 23, 2008), <i>accessible at</i> http://www.ojd.state.or.us/mediareleases	16
